

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/BPT.38/2016
Appellant : Smti. Archana Das.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Director, State Council of Educational

Research and Training (SCERT), Assam

Date of hearing : 16.07.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 16.07.2016

The SPIO present along with an assistant and a Written Statement dated 15.07.2016 which is taken on the case record.

Shri Dhiraj Deka, husband of Smti. Archana Das present as deputed.

Perused the case record as well as Written Statements and heard the parties.

Based on the case record and Written Statements, and depositions of the parties, the Commission hereby orders as follows –

- In respect of query no. 1-3 of the RTI Application dated 07.01.2015, the SPIO shall offer
  to the Appellant for inspection the relevant records during office hours, within 10 days of
  receipt of this order, whereupon the Appellant shall take notes as appropriate and specify
  the records/documents whose certified photocopies she would requires and the SPIO
  shall provide those copies free of cost; and
- 2. As SCERT was not in existence in 1981 relating to which information has been sought, the SPIO shall provide the information to the Appellant since inception of SCERT pertaining to query no. 3 of the RTI Application, within 10 days of receipt of this order.

With this, the Second Appeal Petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/BPT.38/2016/48 -A Dtd. 16.07.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Director, State Council of Educational Research and Training for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Director, State Council of Educational Research and Training for information.
- 3. Smti. Archana Das, C/o- Ajoy Kumar Ojah, LCN Road, Amolapatty, Near Anirban Bajaj, P.O.-Barpeta, Dist- Barpeta, Assam, Pin- 781301 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission